
 

 
 
October 28, 2008 
 
TO:    Phillip L. Nelson, City Manager 
 
FROM:   Susan A. Leirstein, Purchasing Director 
   Charles T. Craft, Chief of Police 
     
SUBJECT: Contract Amendment:  Extended Warranty In-Car Video System 
 
 

Background 

 In October, 2006 and December 2007, City Council authorized the purchase of an In-car Digital Video 
System including cameras.  The system chosen is named VisionHawk and manufactured by International 
Police Technologies (IPT).  Resolution # (2006-10-392-F2 / 2007-12-359-E2 respectively)  

 The department initially purchased 40 units and the backbone of the system in FY 2006/07 and finished 
the project by purchasing (12) additional units the following FY 2007/08. 

 All units were fully warranted for one year from the date of installation.  The initial 40 units are now out of 
warranty.   

 IPT offers a schedule to purchase an extended warranty.  The warranty covers everything—parts, labor, 
and shipping.  The department incurs no additional cost for repairs. 

 The cost per unit for the first year out of warranty is $250.00, the second $300.00, the third $350.00, and 
the fourth $400.00.  By fiscal year, the warranty costs for the department would be $10,000 in FY 2008/09, 
$15,250 in FY 2009/10, $17,900 in FY 2010/11, $20,550 in FY 2011/12, and $5,200 in 2012/13.  The 
grand total over the lifetime of the warranty period is $68,900.00. 

 

Financial Considerations 

 Funding for the extended warranty is available in the Police Department operating account for Contractual 
Services General, #334.7802.070.  

 

Legal Considerations 

 The warranty gives the City specific legal rights and responsibilities of both parties.  
 

Policy Considerations 
 The health and safety of the community will be enhanced. (Outcome Statement I)   
 

Options 

 City management recommends City Council amend the contract with IPT and purchase the extended 
warranty program for the in-car digital cameras at an estimated total cost of $68,900.00 spread over five 
years.   

 
Wm/H:\Council Agenda Items\Award Standard Purchasing Resolution 4 In Car Camera Extended Warranty Pricing.doc 

CCIITTYY  CCOOUUNNCCIILL  AACCTTIIOONN  RREEPPOORRTT  
 

campbellld
Text Box
F-14



NO. OVH USB Current Warranty Installed Expiration 2nd year 3rd year 4th year 5th year
1 60711 50716 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
2 60712 50715 1 Yr Standard 2/15/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
3 60714 50717 1 Yr Standard 3/20/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
4 60715 50742 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
5 60739 50714 1 Yr Standard 2/15/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
6 60740 50713 1 Yr Standard 1/29/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
7 60713 50741 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
8 60751 50755 1 Yr Standard 1/31/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
9 60756 50758 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00

10 60754 50756 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
11 60752 50754 1 Yr Standard 1/31/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
12 60753 50753 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
13 60750 50752 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
14 60757 50762 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
15 60759 50765 1 Yr Standard 1/31/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
16 60758 50764 1 Yr Standard 1/31/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
17 60762 50760 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
18 60763 50761 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
19 60761 50759 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
20 60766 50767 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
21 60764 50768 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
22 60760 50766 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
23 60765 50763 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
24 60767 50769 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
25 60768 50771 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
26 60772 50774 1 Yr Standard 3/7/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
27 60771 50773 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
28 60769 50772 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
29 60774 50776 1 Yr Standard 3/7/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
30 60776 50770 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
31 60773 50775 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
32 60775 50777 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
33 60770 50778 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
34 60779 50783 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
35 60780 50780 1 Yr Standard 3/15/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
36 60777 50784 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
37 60782 50779 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
38 60778 50782 1 Yr Standard 3/20/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
39 60783 50785 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
40 60781 50781 1 Yr Standard 3/14/2007 4/1/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
41 61061 51064 1 Yr Standard Spare 8/17/2007 8/17/2008 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00

Troy Police Department Extended Warranty Pricing



42 61427 51424 1 Yr Standard 4/24/2008 4/24/2009 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
43 61461 51451 1 Yr Standard 4/24/2008 4/24/2009 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
44 61458 51453 1 Yr Standard 4/24/2008 4/24/2009 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
45 61459 51454 1 Yr Standard 4/24/2008 4/24/2009 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
46 61456 51455 1 Yr Standard 4/24/2008 4/24/2009 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
47 61460 51458 1 Yr Standard 4/24/2008 4/24/2009 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
48 61462 51456 1 Yr Standard 4/24/2008 4/24/2009 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
49 61464 51459 1 Yr Standard 4/24/2008 4/24/2009 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
50 61457 51452 1 Yr Standard 4/24/2008 4/24/2009 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
51 61454 51460 1 Yr Standard 4/24/2008 4/24/2009 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
52 61455 51461 1 Yr Standard 4/24/2008 4/24/2009 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00
53 61463 51457 1 Yr Standard 4/24/2008 4/24/2009 $250.00 $300.00 $350.00 $400.00

GRAND TOTALS FOR YEAR END $68,900.00 $10,000.00 $15,250.00 $17,900.00 $20,550.00 $5,200.00
FY 2008/09 FY 2009/10 FY 2010/11 FY 2011/12 FY 2012/13

Grand Total to extend all VisionHawk System warranties for a five year period from expiration date $68,900.00
***Upon purchase of the extended warranties, the repairs that have been invoiced during the period of lapse will be credited to 
the department.



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES - Final  December 17, 2007 
 

- 8 - 

THEREFORE, BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, That this resolution SHALL NOT preclude Nautical 
Mile Transportation from applying for additional vehicles, as long as the applications are 
submitted to the Troy Police Department, and that Nautical Mile Transportation can 
demonstrate ownership and satisfactory inspections for each such vehicle.  

  
Yes: All-7  

  
The meeting RECESSED at 8:57 PM. 
 
The meeting RECONVENED at 9:05 PM. 
 
E-1 Appointments to Boards and Committees: a) Mayoral Appointments: No 

Appointments Made 
 
E-2  Bid Waiver – Purchase of Additional In-Car Video Systems 
  
Resolution #2007-12-359 
Moved by Eisenbacher   
Seconded by Fleming  
 
WHEREAS, On Monday, October 16, 2006, Troy City Council approved a contract to purchase 
digital in-car video systems from International Police Technologies at an estimated cost of 
$291,000.00 (CC Resolution #2006-10-392 – Item F-2);  
 
WHEREAS, Additional digital in-car video systems are needed to replace outdated technology 
to complete the final phase of the project; and  
 
WHEREAS, International Police Technologies has offered General Services Administration 
(GSA) contract pricing contained in GSA-FSS Contract GS-07-9906H for the equipment;  
 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby WAIVES formal bidding 
procedures and APPROVES a contract to purchase twelve (12) additional digital in-car video 
systems including hardware and software from International Police Technologies for an 
estimated total cost of $67,068.00.   
 
Yes: All-7  
 
E-3  Traffic Committee Recommendations – November 28, 2007 
 
Resolution #2007-12-360 
Moved by Beltramini   
Seconded by Eisenbacher  
 
(a) Installation of NO PARKING/STOPPING/STANDING Signs on the East Side of Jack 

Street between the driveway of 2187 Lancer and the corner of Jack and Lancer 
Drive, and on Lancer between 2175 Lancer and Jack   

 



 

 
 
December 4, 2007 
 
 
TO:     Phillip L. Nelson, City Manager 
 
FROM:   Susan A. Leirstein, Purchasing Director 
    Charles T. Craft, Chief of Police 
 
SUBJECT:   Bid Waiver – Purchase of Additional In-Car Video Systems   
  
 
Background 
 
 On October 16, 2006, City Council authorized the purchase and installation of in-car digital 

cameras and associated hardware and software. (CC Resolution #2006-10-392 – Item F2).  The 
background behind the project has essentially remained the same, but in way of review the 
following is offered:   

o The new digital cameras have replaced outdated technology and captures evidence in 
all types of cases thereby reducing civil liability. 

o Police departments, City management and risk organizations highly recommend the use 
of in-car recording systems. 

o The new systems are more reliable and have reduced staff time in management of the 
system in all aspects. 

o Prior to purchase, an evaluation was conducted on many different systems.  It was 
determined that the VisionHawk system, manufactured by International Police 
Technologies, best fit the department’s needs. 

   
Financial Considerations 
 
 Funding for the final phase of the project is available in the Police Communications capital 

account #401325.7980.050.  
 International Police Technologies (IPT) holds a Federal GSA contract (GS-07F-9906H) for the 

equipment. 
 Approval to utilize the GSA Schedule for this purchase authorized by the State of Michigan 

Department of Management and Budget through the 1122 Counterdrug Program. 
 
 
 
 

1 of 2 
 

CCIITTYY  CCOOUUNNCCIILL  AACCTTIIOONN  RREEPPOORRTT  
 



 
December 4, 2007 
 
 
To: Phillip L. Nelson, City Manager 
Re: Bid Waiver – In-Car Video System 
 
 
 
Legal Considerations 
 
 IPT is a GSA contract holder and is extending federal pricing.  Therefore, City management 

requests a bid waiver. 
 
Policy Considerations 
 
 The purchase of the VisionHawk in-car recording system will increase the Police Departments’ 

efficiency through digital technology (Goals #2 – “Minimize cost and increase efficiency of City 
government” and #4 – “Effectively and professionally communicate internally and externally”). 

 In addition, the system provides excellent evidence on a variety of criminal cases most notably, 
drunk driving and enables the department to reduce civil liability (Goal #1 – “Enhance the livability 
and safety of the community”). 

 
Options 
 
 City management recommends that formal bidding procedures be waived and City Council 

authorizes the purchase of twelve (12) in-car video systems from International Police 
Technologies at an estimated cost of $67,068.00 using GSA-FSS Contract GS-07F-9906H 
pricing.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 of 2 
 
G:/Bid Award 06-07 New Format/Regular Business – Waiver InCar VideoSystem.doc 














